amortised cost

97,201 97,200 (1)

*   FVOCI (Fair value through other comprehensive income)
 FVPL (Fair value through profit or loss)

86

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8
N O T E S  T O  T H E  S E P A R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 1 8

1.3.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Due to the transition to IFRS 9, the Company has introduced a new impairment model since 1 January 2018, under which an

allowance is now recognised before the credit loss is incurred.

Impairment model is disclosed in chapter 2.5.1.2 in detail.

The impact of the new impairment model on the trade receivables recognised at amortised cost is shown in the following table:

The impact of the new impairment model on cash equivalents and other financial assets recognised at amortised cost

was immaterial.

The impact of the new impairment model on retained earnings in equity is presented in the following table:

Other impacts of the transition to new standards (IFRS 9 and IFRS 15) are described in Note 1.2.1.

(in CZK million)
As at 31 December 2017
Originally (as per IAS 39)

As at 1 January 2018
Newly (as per IFRS 9) Differences

Gross carrying amount of trade receivables 16,308 16,308 –

Increase in loss allowance provision (148) (334) (186)

Carrying amount 16,160 15,974 (186)

(in CZK million)
As at 31 December 2017
Originally (as per IAS 39)

As at 1 January 2018
Newly (as per IFRS 9) Differences

Increase in loss allowance provision – (187) (187)

Impact of deferred tax – 36 36

Total impact of the new impairment model – (151) (151)

Retained earnings 88,177 88,026 (151)

87

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These separate financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for fair value

measurement of equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, of financial assets and

financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and of all derivative contracts.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It

also requires management to exercise their judgment in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. Amounts

[…]

Credit quality of financial assets at amortised cost

 (CZK million)
Stage 1

12-month ECL*

Stage 2
lifetime ECL*

– not individually
impaired

Stage 3
lifetime ECL*
– individually

impaired

Lifetime
ECL* based

on provision
matrix Total

Balance as at 31 December 2018

Solvency class 1, of which: 47,240 – – 18,421 65,661

Trade receivables – – – 18,421 18,421

Cash equivalents 41,500 – – – 41,500

Cash pooling 4,342 – – – 4,342

Other 1,398 – – – 1,398

Solvency class 2, of which: – – – 425 425

Trade receivables – – – 425 425

Solvency class 3, of which: – – 278 – 278

Trade receivables – – 163 – 163

Other – – 115 – 115

Total 47,240 – 278 18,846 66,364

* ECL – expected credit loss

Besides the amounts presented above in the table Credit quality of financial assets at amortised cost, the Company included

in Solvency class 1 also receivables that will be subject to factoring without recourse (portfolio FVPL) in the amount of

CZK 3,976 million.

Credit quality of financial assets in accordance with IFRS 7 and IAS 39 (as at 31 December 2017)

Credit quality of financial assets neither past due nor impaired

 (CZK million) Solvency class 1 Solvency class 2 Total

Balance as at 31 December 2017

Loans to employees 507 – 507

Loans to and deposits in VOLKSWAGEN Group companies* 97,196 – 97,196

Positive fair value of financial derivatives 8,245 – 8,245

Other receivables and financial assets 504 – 504

Trade receivables 16,720 395 17,115

Cash 5 – 5

Total 123,177 395 123,572

* For detailed information related to Loans and deposits in VOLKSWAGEN Group companies refer to Note 3.1.2.

107

3.1.4 CREDIT RISK ANALYSIS

Credit risk analysis in accordance with IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 (since 1 January 2018)

Gross carrying amount of financial assets at amortised cost

 (CZK million)
Stage 1

12-month ECL*

Stage 2
lifetime ECL*

– not individually
impaired

Stage 3
lifetime ECL*
– individually

impaired

Lifetime
ECL* based

on provision
matrix Total

Trade receivables

Balance as at 1 January 2018 – – 184 16,124 16,308

Collected – – (27) (16,035) (16,062)

Additions – – 6 18,757 18,763

Balance as at 31 December 2018 – – 163 18,846 19,009

Cash equivalents and cash pooling

Balance as at 1 January 2018 97,196 – – – 97,196

Collected (97,196) – – – (97,196)

Additions 45,842 – – – 45,842

Balance as at 31 December 2018 45,842 – – – 45,842

Other receivables and financial assets

Balance as at 1 January 2018 1,059 – 115 – 1,174

Collected (609) – – – (609)

Additions 948 – – – 948

Balance as at 31 December 2018 1,398 – 115 – 1,513

* ECL – expected credit loss

Credit risk analysis in accordance with IFRS 7 and IAS 39 (until 31 December 2017)

Carrying amount of financial assets past due and not impaired

Months past due

 (CZK million) Less than 1 month 1–3 months More than 3 months Total

Trade receivables

Balance as at 31 December 2017 392 159 786 1,337

Receivables more than 3 months past due are represented mainly by receivables from VOLKSWAGEN Group companies.

The Company did not identify any need for impairment of these receivables.

108

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8
N O T E S  T O  T H E  S E P A R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 1 8

3.1.5 IMPAIRMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

Impairment of financial assets in accordance with IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 (since 1 January 2018)

Allowances for trade receivables

(CZK million)
Stage 1

12-month ECL*

Stage 2
lifetime ECL*

– not individually
impaired

Stage 3
lifetime ECL*
– individually

impaired

Lifetime
ECL* based

on provision
matrix Total

Allowances for trade receivables

Balance as at 1 January 2018 – – (184) (150) (334)

Additions – – (6) (127) (133)

Reversals – – 27 69 96

Balance as at 31 December 2018 – – (163) (208) (371)

* ECL – expected credit loss

Impairment matrix for trade receivables

Months past due

Not due
Less than
1 month 1–3 months

More than
3 months Total

Balance as at 31 December 2018

Expected loss rate (%) 1.00 1.50 2.50 4.00 –

Gross carrying amount (CZK million) 17,190 820 577 259 18,846

Loss allowance provision (CZK million) 172 12 14 10 208

Allowances for lifetime expected credit loss for other receivables and financial assets were CZK 6 million in stage 1 and

CZK 115 million in stage 3.

During the accounting period 2018 the Company had valuation allowances only on financial assets included in the category

of financial assets at amortised cost.

Impairment of financial assets in accordance with IFRS 7 and IAS 39 (until 31 December 2017)

Valuation allowance for receivables and other financial assets

Valuation allowances to other receivables and financial assets were CZK 163 million as at 31 December 2017. Valuation

allowances to trade receivables were CZK 148 million as at 31 December 2017. Movements in valuation allowances during the

[…]

The sensitivity analysis includes analysis of exposure arising from derivative financial assets and liabilities and unpaid

financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, and measures the impact from recalculation of these items

as at balance sheet date by using adjusted exchange rates compared to those published by Czech National Bank. As at

31 December 2018 the Company considers as reasonably possible the movements of exchange rates EUR, USD, PLN, CHF,

GBP and RUB against CZK in the following period of +10% (appreciation of CZK) and -10% (depreciation of CZK). As at

31 December 2017 the Company considered as the reasonably possible movements of exchange rates EUR, USD, CHF GBP,

RUB and PLN against CZK in the following period of +10% (appreciation of CZK) and -10% (depreciation of CZK).

The sensitivity analysis to exchange rate changes is based on the assumption of expected reasonably possible exchange

rate movements.

The following tables present impact on profit before tax and on other comprehensive income before tax of expected

possible appreciation or depreciation of CZK to foreign currencies:

2018
(CZK million)

CZK appreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP RUB PLN
Other

currencies

Profit before tax

Non-derivative financial instruments 1,144 (36) (3) (29) (206) (20) (16)

Derivative financial instruments – 28 – – – – –

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments (1,009) 53 1,808 4,945 259 1,231 2,073

2018
(CZK million)

CZK depreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP RUB PLN
Other

currencies

Profit before tax

Non-derivative financial instruments (1,144) 36 3 29 206 20 16

Derivative financial instruments – (28) – – – – –

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments 1,009 (53) (1,808) (4,945) (259) (1,231) (2,073)

115

2017
(CZK million)

CZK appreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP RUB PLN
Other

currencies

Profit before tax

Non-derivative financial instruments 1,402 (136) 1 3 (184) (11) 34

Derivative financial instruments – 401 – – – – –

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments (627) – 1,492 3,323 14 2,100 833

2017
(CZK million)

CZK depreciation by 10%

EUR USD CHF GBP RUB PLN
Other

currencies

Profit before tax

Non-derivative financial instruments (1,402) 136 (1) (3) 184 11 (34)

Derivative financial instruments – (401) – – – – –

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments 627 – (1,492) (3,323) (14) (2,100) (833)

3.4.2 SENSITIVITY TO INTEREST RATES

The Company is exposed to interest risk mainly in relation to current deposits provided to VOLKSWAGEN Group companies.

The analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates was based on exposure to derivative financial assets and liabilities as

at balance sheet date in the same way as for the non-derivative financial assets and liabilities.

For current deposits provided to VOLKSWAGEN Group companies, bank deposits and currency forwards and swaps the

Company assumed reasonably possible increase by 100 basis points of the yield curve and reasonably possible decrease by 100